pay its debts as they fall due; (iii) dissolution of the Company or the Company being
under receivership; or (iv) any present or future security on or over all or substantially all
of the assets of the Company or any of its material subsidiaries becoming enforceable.

The Promissory Notes will bear interest at 2.2% per annum. Accrued interest shall be
paid on the due date or the date of redemption (as the case may be). If any amount due
under the Promissory Notes is not paid on the due dates or the date of redemption (as the
case may be), the Company will be required to pay interest on such amount at 6.6% per
annum until such amount is paid in full.

The Promissory Notes may not be transferred by their holders to any person without
the prior written approval of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the changes to the Company’s shareholding structure
as a result of the cancellation of the Buy-back Shares.

Scenario 1: Assuming none of the Share Options are exercised

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
cancellation of

the Buy-back Shares
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %

Sincere View International
Limited (Note 1) 1,163,247,515 24.51 1,163,247,515 26.40

Full Day (Note 1) 1,750,000,000 36.87 1,750,000,000 39.72
Lam Suk Ying (Note 1) 1,374,000 0.03 1,374,000 0.03
Hon Kwok Lung (Note 1) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08

Sub-total of Full Day and parties
acting in concert with it 2,918,121,515 61.48 2,918,121,515 66.23

Directors:
Fung Tze Wa (Note 2) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08
Lam Toi Man (Note 3) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08
Shang Jianguang (Note 3) 8,000,000 0.17 8,000,000 0.18
Shi Tao (Note 3) 5,000,000 0.11 5,000,000 0.11

Public Shareholders:
SPG 267,675,000 5.64 – –
MW 72,625,000 1.53 – –
Tomlin Management Company

(Note 4) 31,125,000 0.66 31,125,000 0.71

Sub-total of the Vendors and
parties acting in concert
with them 371,425,000 7.83 31,125,000 0.71

Other public Shareholders 1,436,853,691 30.27 1,436,853,691 32.61

Sub-total of public Shareholders 1,808,278,691 38.10 1,467,978,691 33.32

Total 4,746,400,206 100.00 4,406,100,206 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Scenario 2: Assuming the outstanding Share Options are exercised in full

Immediately upon
exercise of the outstanding
Share Options in full but

before cancellation of
the Buy-back Shares

Immediately after the
exercise of the outstanding
Share Options in full and

upon cancellation of
the Buy-back Shares

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Sincere View International
Limited (Note 1) 1,163,247,515 24.42 1,163,247,515 26.30

Full Day (Note 1) 1,750,000,000 36.74 1,750,000,000 39.57
Lam Suk Ying (Note 1) 1,374,000 0.03 1,374,000 0.03
Hon Kwok Lung (Note 1) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08

Sub-total of Full Day and parties
acting in concert with it 2,918,121,515 61.26 2,918,121,515 65.98

Directors:
Fung Tze Wa (Note 2) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08
Li Qiang (Note 2) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08
Lam Toi Man (Note 3) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08
Shang Jianguang (Note 3) 8,000,000 0.17 8,000,000 0.18
Shi Tao (Note 3) 5,000,000 0.10 5,000,000 0.11

Public Shareholders:
SPG 267,675,000 5.62 – –
MW 72,625,000 1.52 – –
Tomlin Management Company

(Note 4) 31,125,000 0.65 31,125,000 0.70

Sub-total of the Vendors and
parties acting in concert
with them 371,425,000 7.79 31,125,000 0.70

Other public Shareholders 1,450,063,691 30.47 1,450,063,691 32.79

Sub-total of public Shareholders 1,821,488,691 38.26 1,481,188,691 33.49

Total 4,763,110,206 100.00 4,422,810,206 100.00

Notes:

1. Sincere View International Limited is owned as to 80% by Mr. Hon Kwok Lung and 20% by Ms.
Lam Suk Ying, the spouse of Mr. Hon Kwok Lung. Full Day is wholly-owned by Mr. Hon Kwok
Lung. Mr. Hon Kwok Lung is the Chairman of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

2. Mr. Fung Tze Wa and Mr. Li Qiang are independent non-executive Directors.

3. Mr. Lam Toi Man, Mr. Shang Jianguang and Mr. Shi Tao are executive Directors.

4. The sole beneficial owner of Tomlin Management Company is Mr. Tomlin.

Save for 16,710,000 Share Options, there were no outstanding convertibles, warrants
or rights to subscribe for any Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

[…]

settled in HK$ and RMB. No foreign currency risk has been identified for those PRC
subsidiaries’ financial assets and liabilities denominated in RMB, which is the functional
currency of the PRC subsidiaries to which these transactions relate. The Group’s exposure
to foreign currency risk primarily arise from certain financial instruments which are
denominated in RMB, which are currencies other than the functional currency of the
entities to which it relate. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging
policy.

The following table summarises the Group’s major financial assets/(liabilities)
denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the respective group
companies as at 31 December 2012 and 2011.

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,409,097 807,617
Cash and cash equivalents 2,094 1,042
Other receivables 6,704 82
Other payables (26,645) (14,299)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the reporting date to a reasonably
possible change in RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit for the year and of the Group’s investment revaluation reserve (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Effect to the profit for the year:
5% strengthening in HK$ 892 659

5% weakening in HK$ (892) (659)

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Effect on other comprehensive income and to
the investment revaluation reserve (due to
the change in fair value of the available-for-sale
financial assets):

5% strengthening in HK$ (70,455) (40,381)

5% weakening in HK$ 70,455 40,381

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 106 –

47.4 Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy parties. It is the Group’s policy
that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the
Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

As at 31 December 2012 and 2011, the Group’s trade receivables relate to a large number of
diversified customers and there is no significant concentration of credit risk.

Since the Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy parties, there is no